

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

 $\mathbf{26}$

NO. 4, RANGE 5.-AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.-INSANE HOSPITAL.

CHAP. 196 dollars and sixty-seven cents in currency; said bonds being now on deposit in the office of the treasurer of state.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 196.

Resolve abating the state tax on township number four, range five, north of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, in Somerset county.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state is hereby authorized and directed to abate the state tax, assessed upon township number four, range five, in the county of Somerset, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, amounting to the sum of sixteen dollars and eighty cents, said township having been included in the state valuation while the title was in the state.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 197.

Resolve in aid of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Resolved, That the sum of three thousand dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying certain liabilities for instruction and contingent expenses in aid of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 198.

Resolve to provide for the erection of an additional building to the Maine Insane Hospital.

Resolved, That the trustees of the Maine Insane Hospital be and are hereby authorized and directed to erect a suitable building for the accommodation and better classification of patients, at some point on the hospital premises; provided, the means for the purpose can be drawn from the accrued funds and current income of the hospital during the years

State college, in aid of.

Township No. 4, R 5, N. B. K. P., tax abated.

Trustees authorized to erect building.

184

ORHPANS' ASYLUMS.

eighteen hundred and eighty, and eighteen hundred and CHAP. 199 eighty-one; said building to be completed during the year eighteen hundred and eighty-one. But not more than eightyfive per cent. of such funds or income shall be used in any one year. The cost of such building shall not exceed the sum Cost. of eighteen thousand dollars. Plans and specifications of said building shall be made by the trustees, and the materials, erection and completion of the building shall be done by contract or contracts, and the trustees shall superintend the work as it progresses. Chapter one hundred and thirty-six of the Ch. 136, resolves 1879, repealed. resolves of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine is hereby repealed.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 199.

Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth Orphan Asylum of Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and Orphan asylum, hereby is appropriated for the benefit of the Saint Elizabeth Orphan Asylum of Portland.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 200.

Resolve making an appropriation for the support of Soldiers' Orphans at the Bangor Children's Home.

Resolved, That the sum of seven hundred and fifty dollars Children's home, in favor of be and hereby is appropriated for the support of Soldiers' Orphans, at the Bangor Children's Home.

Approved March 16, 1880.

Chapter 201.

Resolve in favor of the Female Orphan Asylum of Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is Orphan asylum, in favor of. hereby appropriated for the benefit of the Female Orphan Asylum of Portland.

Approved March 16, 1880.

185